## ADAMS BROADWELL JOSEPH & CARDOZO

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

601 GATEWAY BOULEVARD, \$UITE 1000 SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94080-7037

TEL (650) 589-1660 FAX (650) 589-5062 niotan@adamsbroadwell.com

March 21, 2019

SACRAMENTO OFFICE

520 CAPITOL MALL, SUITE 350 SACRAMENTO, CA 95814-4721

TEL (916) 444-6201 FAX (916) 444-6209

## Via Email and U.S. Mail

DANIEL L CARDOZO CHRISTINA M CARO

YAIR CHAVER

SARA F DUDLEY

THOMAS A ENSLOW

TANYA A GULESSERIAN KYLE C JONES

RACHAEL E KOSS NIRIT LOTAN

MILES F MAURINO

MARC D JOSEPH
Of Counsel

City Council Meeting March 22, 2019, 10 AM Agenda Items #3 and #4

City Council
City of Los Angeles
Room 340, City Hall
200 North Spring Street,
Los Angeles, CA 90012
clerk.cps@lacity.org

Re: <u>Withdrawal of Appeals Regarding the College Station Project</u>

(Council File 19-0095, 19-0095-S1)

Dear Honorable Mayor Garcetti and City Council Members:

We write on behalf of the Coalition for Responsible Equitable Economic Development ("CREED LA") to withdraw our appeals for the project located at 129-135 West College Street and 924 North Spring Street ("Project") in the City of Los Angeles ("City") proposed by Chinatown Station Owner, LLC ("Applicant"). On April 30, 2018, CREED LA filed comments on the Environmental Impact Report ("EIR") prepared by the City for the Project and subsequently filed appeals to the City Planning Commission and to the City Council alleging various errors and omissions in the City's environmental analysis under the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") and in the City's review of Project's entitlements. (case numbers CPC-2012-2054-GPA-ZC-HD-MCUP-SPR-1A, VTT-74200-2A and ENV-2012-2055-EIR) ("Appeals"). We are pleased to report that CREED LA and the Applicant have negotiated and executed a legally enforceable settlement agreement pursuant to which the Developer has agreed to fund the work of a non-profit corporation to be formed by CREED LA with permanent staff who will work with disadvantaged and underserved communities in Los Angeles to address the impacts of ongoing development.

Based on the legally enforcement settlement agreement, the concerns of CREED LA have been settled and resolved and CREED LA hereby withdraws all objections and Appeals regarding the Project.

4223-021acp

Thank you for your attention to this important matter.

Sincerely,

Nirit Lotan

NL:acp